# OP \$40.00 069702

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM336768

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS NORTH AMERICA, LLC.		03/23/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS LUXEMBOURG SARL		03/25/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IGI LABORATORIES, INC.	
Street Address:	ess: 105 LINCOLN AVENUE	
City:	BUENA	
State/Country:	ate/Country: NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 08310	
Entity Type:	tity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0697028	NORFLEX

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2129833115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129353000

Email: tslonim@mintz.com
Correspondent Name: Timur E. Slonim, Esq.
Address Line 1: 666 third avenue, 24th Fl.
Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timur E. Slonim
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Timur E. Slonim
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2015

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Norflex Trademark Assignment (2)#page1.tif source=Norflex Trademark Assignment (2)#page2.tif

source=Norflex Trademark Assignment (2)#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made by and between Valeant Pharmaceuticals North America, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 400 Somerset Corporate Boulevard, Bridgewater, NJ 08807, and Valeant Pharmaceuticals Luxembourg SARL, a Luxembourg limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 13-15 Avenue de la Liberté, L-1931 Luxembourg (together, "Assigner"), and IGI Laboratories, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 105 Lincoln Ave, Buena, NJ 08310 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 30, 2014, by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor transferred to the Assignee the Assignor's rights in the United States of America, including all of its territories and possessions, in the trademark and service mark NORFLEX and the Assignor's rights in United States Trademark Registration No. 0697028 for the mark NORFLEX (hereinafter the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to confirm such transfer for purposes of recording the transfer in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby and effective as of March 24, 2015 assigns, conveys and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns all of its right, title, interest, ownership and subsidiary rights, if any, to the Mark, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark to the extent set forth in the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Assignor agrees that it will upon request execute all documents, take all such actions, do all such things and provide all reasonable assistance and cooperation to transfer the Mark in the name of Assignee as may be necessary or appropriate in order to carry out the purposes and intent of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

40236648v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal,

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS NORTH AMERICA, LLC By: Print: Act Ve Ve Ve Title: EVP on behalf of Roma Kurt VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS LUXEMBOURG SARL By: Print Title: on builded Acuton Kinn SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this <u>A3</u> day of March 2015 <u>Liallo S. L. Syvito</u> Notary Public

LAURA S.G. SMITH
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires February 2, 2017

(ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK)

My Commission Expires: February 9, 2017

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal,

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS NORTH AMERICA, LLC

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS LUXEMBOURG SARL

By:
Print:
Title:

Michael KENNAN Giuseppe Di-Modice

Manager

Manager

LEGALIZATION

**RECORDED: 03/31/2015** 

The undersigned, Maltre Carlo WERSANDT,
Notary public, hereby centiles the authenticity
of the signatures of 11. <u>VESORD LADIN</u>COLOR.
Luxembourg, the 25/03/2015



[ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK]